The following table shows the categories of financial assets under IAS 39 and the new categories in
accordance with IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

 IAS 39
classification

MSRP
classification

Carrying amount
IAS 39

Carrying
amount IFRS 9

Cash, cash balances at central banks
and other demand deposits at banks

Loans and
receivables

Amortized cost 25.701 25.701

Shares and stakes Available-for-sale FVOCI1 673 673

Securities Available-for-sale FVOCI 39.065 39.065

Securities Held-to-maturity Amortized cost 35.016 35.059

Loans to customers Loans and
receivables

Amortized cost 146.642 147.155

Other financial assets Loans and
receivables

Amortized cost 262 262

Total financial assets   247.359 247.915

1 Fair value through other comprehensive income

Financial report

30

b) Reconciliation of carrying amounts of financial assets under IAS 39 and IFRS 9 on 1.1.2018

1000 EUR

Carrying
amount IAS

39
31.12.2017

Reclassificatio
n

Re-
measuremen

t

Carrying
amount IFRS 9

1.1.2018

AMORTIZED COST

Cash, cash balances at central banks and other
demand deposits at banks

 25.701 0 0 25.701

Loans to customers  146.642 0 513 147.155

Initial balance  146.642  0  0

Re-measurement (+release of impairments/ -
additional impairments)

 0 0 513

Final balance  0  0  0 147.155

Financial assets held-to-maturity A 35.016 (35.016) 0 0

Initial balance  35.016

Reclassification   (35.016)

Final balance   0

Securities at amortized costs A 0 35.016 43 35.059

Initial balance  0 0 0 0

Reclassification  0 35.016 0  0

Re-measurement  0 0  43 0

Final balance  0 0  0  35.059

Other financial assets  262 0  0  262

FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Financial assets available for sale  B 39.065 (39.065)  0 0

Initial balance  39.065

Reclassification to fair value through other
comprehensive income (debt instruments)

   (39.065)

Final balance   0

Financial assets measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income (debt instruments)

C 0 39.065 0 39.065

Initial balance  0

Reclassification   39.065

Final balance   39.065

Financial assets available for sale (equity
instruments)

D 673 (673) 0 0

Initial balance  673

Reclassification to fair value through other
comprehensive income (equity instruments)

  (673)

Final balance   0

Financial assets measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income (equity instruments)

E 0 673 0 673

Initial balance  0

Reclassification   673

Final balance   673

- A ‒ Debt securities previously classified as held-to-maturity have been reclassified to the

amortized cost in accordance with IFRS 9 because their previous category under IAS 39 has
been abolished.

Financial report

31

- B ‒ Debt securities previously classified as available-for-sale have been reclassified to fair value
through other comprehensive income in accordance with IFRS 9 because their previous
category under IAS 39 has been abolished.

- C – LON has certain debt securities to control daily liquidity. In accordance with IFRS 9, these
securities are held to collect contractual cash flows and sell financial assets and are therefore
measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.

- D – Equity investments formed on the basis of legal requirements that are not strategic
investments. We cannot control the value of the investment. Changes in fair value of such
investments are no longer recognized in income statement, even in the case of disposal. Before
IFRS 9 application, these securities were classified as available-for-sale.

c) Financial assets measured at amortized cost, based on gross exposure and impairment on
1.1.2018

1000 EUR Debt securities
Loans to clients, that

are not banks
Other financial assets Total

Gross value 35.088 149.217 320 184.625

Value adjustments (29) (2.062) (58) (2.149)

Net carrying amount 35.059 147.155 262 182.476

Debt securities based by sector

1000 EUR
Other financial

institutions
Public sector

Non-financial
companies

Total

Gross value 9.994 23.055 2.039 35.088

Value adjustments (3) (7) (19) (29)

Net carrying amount 9.991 23.048 2.020 35.059

Loans to clients, that are not banks, by sector

1000 EUR
Non-financial

companies
Public sector

Other financial
organizations

Households* Total

Gross value 36.889 524 774 111.030 149.217

Value adjustments (1.090) (2) (328) (642) (2.062)

Net carrying amount 35.799 522 446 110.388 147.155

*includes Individuals and Entrepreneurs

Other financial assets by sector

1000 EUR
Non-financial
companies

Public sector
Other financial
organizations

Households* Total

Gross value 29 109 11 171 320

Value adjustments (13) 0 0 (35) (58)

Net carrying amount 16 109 11 136 262

*includes Individuals and Entrepreneurs

Financial report

32

d) Tax receivables and liabilities

1000 EUR

Carrying
amount IAS

39
31.12.2017

Reclassificatio
n

Re-
measuremen

t

Carrying
amount IFRS 9

1.1.2018

RECEIVABLES FROM CORPORATE INCOME TAX

Initial balance  621